

Case No. 21-6147

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, *et. al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as President of the
United States, *et. al.*

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:21-cv-55

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky
Barry L. Dunn
Deputy Attorney General
Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General
Brett R. Nolan
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Alexander Y. Magera
Michael R. Wajda
Assistant Solicitors General
Office of Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Dave Yost
Attorney General of Ohio
Benjamin M. Flowers
Solicitor General
Carol O'Brien
Deputy Attorney General
May Davis
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of Ohio Attorney General
364 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for the State of Ohio, Frederick W.
Stevens, and Scott A. Hildenbrand*

James R. Flaiz
Prosecuting Attorney
Geagua County Prosecutor's Office
231 Main Street, 3rd Floor
Chardon, Ohio 44024

Counsel for Scott A. Hildenbrand

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General of Tennessee
Brandon J. Smith
Assistant Solicitor General
Dianna Baker Shew
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of Tennessee Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202

Counsel for the State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Federal Government is unlikely to prevail on the merits..... 6

 A. The States have standing..... 6

 B. The Procurement Act does not authorize the Vaccine Mandate. 10

 C. The Vaccine Mandate violates the Competition in Contracting Act..... 17

 D. The Vaccine Mandate is unconstitutional. 17

 II. The other relevant factors do not support a stay. 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abney v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Abrams v. Heckler</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6, 8
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (en banc).....	14, 16
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 607 (5th Cir. 2021)	8, 11, 12, 20
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	12
<i>Florida v. Weinberger</i> , 492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	11, 15

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 17

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 12

Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.,
 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 8

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... 7

Kentucky v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021) *passim*

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman,
 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 16

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 8, 9

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 9

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 6

Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 18

Nat’l Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. United States,
 923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 17

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 8

Pennsylvania, by Shapp v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 9

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd* 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 8

Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 18

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 12

Statutes

40 U.S.C. § 101.....1, 10, 12

40 U.S.C. § 111 17

40 U.S.C. § 121.....10, 17

41 U.S.C. § 3301 17

Other Authorities

Brian Naylor, *In a Largely Symbolic Move, the Senate Votes to Block Biden’s Vaccine-or-Test Mandate*, NPR (Dec. 8, 2021), <https://perma.cc/5JSH-U9K5> 11

Brnovich v. Biden, No. 2:21-cv-1568, R.119-1 (D. Ariz.) 21

Determination of the Acting OMB Director, 86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021)4, 20

Determination of the Promotion of Economy and Efficiency in Federal Contracting Pursuant to Executive Order No. 14042, 86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021) 3

Executive Order 14042, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 9, 2021) 3

Memorandum from FAR Council to Chief Acquisition Officers et al. re: Issuance of Agency Deviations to Implement Executive Order 14042 (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/9BQ8-XBT6>..... 5

Remarks at the White House (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://perma.cc/GQG5-YBXK>..... 2

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, *COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Guidance for Federal Contractors and Subcontractors*, at 5, <https://perma.cc/2R27-9J4U> 3

Tina Bellon and Eric Johnson, *From Boeing to Mercedes, a U.S. worker rebellion swells over vaccine mandates*, Reuters (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://www.reuters.com/world/us/boeing-mercedes-us-worker-rebellion-swells-over-vaccine-mandates-2021-11-02/> 20
